
222

Governance Committee
Monday, 10th June, 2019
at 5.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members of the Committee

Councillor Keogh (Chair)
Councillor Kataria
Councillor Harwood
Councillor White
Councillor G Galton
Councillor Professor Margetts
Councillor Spicer

Contacts

Director of Legal and Governance
Richard Ivory
Tel. 023 8083 2394
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

Senior Democratic Support Officer
Claire Heather
Tel. 023 8083 2412
Email: claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



2

PUBLIC INFORMATION
Role of the Governance Committee Smoking policy – The Council operates a 

no-smoking policy in all civic buildings.
Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your 
mobile telephones to silent whilst in the 
meeting 
Use of Social Media:- The Council supports 
the video or audio recording of meetings 
open to the public, for either live or 
subsequent broadcast. However, if, in the 
Chair’s opinion, a person filming or recording 
a meeting or taking photographs is 
interrupting proceedings or causing a 
disturbance, under the Council’s Standing 
Orders the person can be ordered to stop 
their activity, or to leave the meeting.

Information regarding the role of the 
Committee’s is contained in Part 2 
(Articles) of the Council’s Constitution.

02 Part 2 - Articles

It includes at least one Councillor from 
each of the political groups represented 
on the Council, and at least one 
independent person, without voting rights, 
who is not a Councillor or an Officer of the 
Council.
Access – Access is available for disabled 
people. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make any 
necessary arrangements.

Public Representations At the discretion 
of the Chair, members of the public may 
address the meeting on any report included 
on the agenda in which they have a relevant 
interest. Any member of the public wishing to 
address the meeting should advise the 
[...]
ing leave of your senses” principle);
 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 

basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies.

2  ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

To elect a Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 2019/20

3  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.

4  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

5  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 1 - 
4)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 15th April 
and 14th May 2019 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 

6  FREEDOM OF INFORMATION, DATA PROTECTION & REGULATION OF 
INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACTS: ANNUAL REVIEW 2018-19 (Pages 5 - 16)

To consider the report of the Director Legal and Governance detailing information 
governance compliance and statistical information for the financial year 2018-19, 
attached.

7  HR QUARTERLY STATISTICS (Pages 17 - 26)

To consider the report of the Service Director Human Resources and Organisational 
Development detailing Quarter 4 HR Statistics, attached.

8  REVIEW OF PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 
2018/19 (Pages 27 - 56)

To consider the report of the Interim Services Director Finance and Commercialism 
detailing the review of Prudential Limits and Treasury Management Outturn 2018/19, 
attached.



6

9  DRAFT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR 2018/19 (Pages 57 - 62)

To consider the report of the Interim Service Director Finance and Commercialisation 
(S151) providing an overview of the 2018/19 Draft Financial Statements, attached.

10  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (Pages 63 - 82)

To consider the report of the Service Director Strategic Finance & Commercialisation 
seeking to review the draft Annual Governance Statement 2018-19 and to note the 
status of the 2017-18 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan, attached.

11  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2018-19 (Pages 83 - 114)

To consider the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the Internal Audit Progress 
Report 2019-29, attached.

12  EXTERNAL AUDIT FEE LETTER FOR YEAR ENDING 31ST MARCH 2019 (Pages 
115 - 122)

To consider the report of the External Auditor detailing the External Audit Fee Letter for 
Year Ending 31st March 2019, attached.

Friday, 31 May 2019 Director of Legal and Governance



- 5 -

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 APRIL 2019

Present: Councillors Keogh (Chair), Kataria (Vice-Chair), Harwood, Noon and 
White (mins 50 – 53)

Apologies: Councillors Parnell and Whitbread

47. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Councillors Parnell and Whitbread.

48. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 11th February 2019 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.

49. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Legal and Governance setting 
out the Annual Review of the Constitution.

In particular the Committee noted that changes were being proposed to Council 
Procedure Rules, Contract Procedure Rules, Chief Officer Employment Panel as 
detailed in the report and the Officer Scheme of Delegations updated to reflect revised 
job titles and other minor matters to remove duplication and to include delegations 
required to give effect to new and revised legislation, no new delegations were 
included.

RESOLVED: that the proposed changes to the Constitution be recommended to 
Council at its Annual General Meeting for adoption.

50. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2018-19 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor providing an 
internal audit progress report for the period 31st January to 31st March 2019.

51. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019-20 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief internal Auditor detailing the 
proposed Annual Internal Audit Plan 2019-2020 as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report.  

The Committee referenced the planned IT audits and the potential service impact of 
these particularly when Capita return to the Local Authority.  It was acknowledged that 
this was a valid point and audit timings would be aligned to ensure minimal impact on 
service areas.  In addition it was noted that it was also a positive and helpful process for 
these audits to be undertaken and an opinion provided in order that improvements 
could be identified.

RESOLVED: that the provisional Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2019-2020 as detailed 
in Appendix 1 be approved. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



- 6 -

52. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
The Committee received and noted the report of the External Auditor detailing the 
external audit progress report for the year ending 31st March 2019 as detailed in 
Appendix 1 of the report.

53. PROGRAMME AND PROJECTS QUARTERLY REPORT 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Interim Director of Finance and 
Commercialisation providing a summary of key corporate projects and programmes in 
formal stages of project governance.

The Committee requested that for future update reports that a section on the finances 
of the projects was included and indicated such information as any budget re-
alignments that had been required together with the date the project had been included 
on the programme. 

Page 2



- 7 -

EXTRAORDINARY GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 MAY 2019

Present: Councillors Keogh (Chair), Kataria (Vice-Chair), Fitzhenry, Harwood, 
Noon, White and Whitbread

54. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP 
The Committee noted the resignation of Councillor Parnell and the appointment of 
Councillor Fitzhenry in place thereof in accordance with the provisions of Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3. 

55. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

56. LGSCO COMPLAINT OUTCOME - KENTISH ROAD 
The Committee considered the joint report of the Service Lead: Legal Partnership/Link 
Officer- Local Government Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) and Service Director: 
Adults, Housing and Communities detailing the outcome of 8 grouped complaints 
relating to 9 individuals affected by the transfer of service users from the full time 
respite provision offered at Kentish Road to revised respite services at other locations 
and/or the reduced hours of service provided at Kentish Road following a review of the 
closure decision taken by the Council.

The Committee noted that all the complaints had been upheld as maladministration 
(fault) resulting in injustice to the complainants. Although the fault in each case differed 
slightly, the nature and thematic approach taken by the LGSCO and the outcomes 
found merit in reporting to the Governance Committee as a stand-alone item rather 
than waiting for the annual complaints report later in the year.  

The report also provided the Committee with an update on the internal review 
undertaken by the Council, the “Lessons Learned” Report, commissioned from an 
external independent third party on the overall governance of the project from inception 
to decision making and outcomes which was received by the Council in May 2018 
together with the progress on the delivery of the resultant action plan and the changes 
that had been introduced as a result of the learning from this report.

The Committee also noted that the Local Government Association were in attendance 
at the Council this week undertaking a Peer Review with particular focus on 3 areas 
which included the full service, a deep dive of the financial aspects of the service and 
the delayed transfers of care which was a “system wide” review.

Councillor Fielker, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care was in attendance at the 
meeting and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting along with Elected 
Members, Carers and Members of the Public. 

RESOLVED 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



- 8 -

(i) That the subject matter of the investigations, the faults identified by the 
LGSCO and the settlements offered by the Council and accepted by the 
LGSCO to remedy the complaints be noted;

(ii) That the outcomes of the Peer Review currently taking place and the full 
NDTI Review be presented to both Governance and Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees in order that the necessary assurances can be obtained that the 
Service is fit for purpose moving forward.   

Page 4



DECISION-MAKER: GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
SUBJECT: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION, DATA PROTECTION & 

REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACTS: 
ANNUAL REVIEW 2018-19

DATE OF DECISION: 10th June 2019
REPORT OF: Service Director: Legal and Governance

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: TRACY HORSPOOL Tel: 023 8083 2027

E-mail: Tracy.horspool@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: RICHARD IVORY Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
A report detailing the statistical information for the financial year 2018-19 with regard to 
information governance. This report details statistical information on requests received 
under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA), the Environmental Information 
Regulations 2004 (EIR), the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) and the Council’s 
activity under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA).
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To note and comment on the update of the statistical information for the 
year 1st April 2018 – 31st March 2019 relating to:

 FOIA and associated legislation
 GDPR
 RIPA 2000

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

[...]
as requested from September 2018 onwards.
The report format is as requested and agreed with the Governance Committee.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To note the Quarter 4 2018/9 HR statistics.
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. As requested by the Governance Committee.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. N/A
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. Quarter 4: In the period January – March 2019 the Council had:

A total of 7 dismissals:
 2 on disciplinary grounds
 0 as a result of service restructures 
 4 for sickness absence 
 0 during probationary period  
 0 Step 3 grievance resolution cases
 0 Appeals against dismissal with the dismissal decision upheld in 

each case.
 1 Dismissal by mutual consent

1 employee was suspended.
4. Overall sickness levels for the council showed an average 12.49 days per 

employee (5.35%).  The sector “average” is 8.5 days.  Short term absence 
accounts for 92% of the overall absence occurrences, whilst long term 
sickness accounts for 8% of the overall absence occurrences. Levels of Page 17

Agenda Item 7



absence remain an ongoing concern and improved reporting and data for 
managers has been put in place for 2019/20 alongside workshops for 
managers to ensure they understand and fulfil their role in absence 
management and conduct robust return to work meetings. 

5. The HR Service provide managers with monthly absence data and detail and 
look to identify and address “hot spots” and underlying issues against which 
to target interventions including information, support, occupational health 
appointments, phased return and in some cases, dismissal.  

6. The HR advisory team are working with managers in areas of high sickness 
absence to look at specific causes and trends and identify interventons which 
can be considered to help improve absence and bring forward return to work 
dates. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
7. None.
Property/Other
8. None.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals i
[...]
avers.
Sickness absence (current month)  - Sickness absence (previous month).  A negative
percentage indicates that the absence rate has reduced, whereas a positive percentage shows
the absence rate has increased.
Total number of hours lost to sickness absence over the last 12 months.  This metric includes
leavers.
Total number of days lost to sickness absence over the last 12 months.  This metric includes
leavers.

Total number of employees who have had 5 or more occassions of sickness absence in the last
rolling 12 months.  This metric includes leavers within the rolling 12 months.

Total number of employees who have had 10 or more days of sickness absence in the last
rolling 12 months.  This metric includes leavers within the rolling 12 months.

Total number of employees who have hit either 5 or more occassions of absence or have had
10 or more days sickness in the last rolling 12 months.  This metric includes leavers within the
rolling 12 months.
This is the total number of employees who hit a trigger point within the last month
The % of sickness absence which is considered 'short term'.  (20 days or less)
The % of sickness absence which is considered 'long term'.  (More than 20 days)

Page 25



- Please note the structure of the teams is
extracted from Resource Link. If this is incorrect,
please liaise with HR Pay to correct this.

Page 26



DECISION-MAKER: GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
SUBJECT: REVIEW OF PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY 

MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2018/19 
DATE OF DECISION: 10 JUNE 2019
REPORT OF: Interim Service Director Finance and Commercialisation 

(S151)
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Steve Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4153
E-mail: steve.harrison@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: John Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4897
E-mail: john.harrison@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
NOT APPLICABLE
BRIEF SUMMARY
The purpose of this report is to inform the Governance Committee and Council of the 
Treasury Management activities and performance for 2018/19 agains
[...]
o remain relatively low. It is the intention to 
continue to borrow in the short term markets during 2019/20 to take 
further advantage of the current interest environment.

(v) In achieving interest rate savings the Council is exposed to interest 
rate risk by taking out variable debt.  This was and continues to be 
very financially favourable in current markets but does mean that 
close monitoring of the markets is required to ensure that the Council 
can act quickly should the situation begin to change.  

(vi) Net loan debt decreased during 2018/19 from £252M to £248M (£4M) 
as detailed in paragraph 15.

(vii) There has been full compliance with the Prudential Indicators 
approved by Full Council on 20 February 2019

RECOMMENDATIONS:
It is recommended that Governance committee:

(i) Notes the Treasury Management (TM) activities for 2018/19 and the 
outturn on the Prudential Indicators.

(ii) Notes that the continued proactive approach to TM has led to 
reductions in borrowing costs and safeguarded investment income 
during the year.

(iii) Continues to delegate authority to the S151 Officer to make any future 
changes which benefit the authority and to report back at the next 
Treasury update.

(iv) Note that due to the timing of this report, changes may still be required 
following the finalisation of capital and revenue budgets and therefore 
any significant changes to this report will be highlighted in the final 
version that is presented to Full Council.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The reporting of the outturn position for 2018/19 forms part of the approval of 

the statutory accounts.  The Treasury Management (TM) Strategy and 
Prudential Indicators are approved by Council in February each year in 
accordance with legislation and the Chartered Institute of Public Finance & 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice.

2. . The Treasury Management Code requires public sector authorities to 
determine an annual TM Strategy and now, as a minimum, formally
[...]
minus its liabilities and is stated on a per share basis. The net value of the assets held by an 
MMF can fluctuate, and the market value of a share may not always be exactly the amount that has 
been invested.

Yield:
The measure of the return on an investment instrument.

Page 56



DECISION-MAKER: GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
SUBJECT: DRAFT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR 2018/19
DATE OF DECISION: 10 JUNE 2019
REPORT OF: INTERIM SERVICE DIRECTOR FINANCE AND 

COMMERCIALISATION (S151)
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Stephanie Skivington Tel: 023 80832692
E-mail: Stephanie.Skivington@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: John Harrison Tel: 023 80834897
E-mail: John.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
NOT APPLICABLE
BRIEF SUMMARY
In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 the Financial Statements 
2018/19 were signed by the Section 151 (S151) Officer on 15 May 2019 which is 
earlier than the statutory requirement to have the statements signed by the 31 May 
2019. A copy of the draft unaudited Financial Statements is available in the Members 
Room.
The annual audit, carried out by our auditors Ernst & Young LLP, commenced on 20 
May 2019 and is due to be completed by 28 June 2019. Any major changes to the 
Financial Statements arising from the annual audit will be reported to the 29 July 2019 
Governance Committee after the completion of the audit.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) Notes that the Draft Financial Statements 2018/19 have been signed 
by the S151 Officer and are now brought to Committee for comment.

(ii) Notes that the audited Financial Statements 2018/19 will be 
presented to the Committee on 29 July 2019 for approval.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. It is a legal requirement that the S151 Officer signs the Financial Statements 

by 31 May 2019 and certifies that they present ‘a true and fair position of the 
financial position of the authority at the end of the year to which it relates and 
of that authority’s income and expenditure for
[...]
IONS
26. Not applicable.  It should be noted that the Financial Statements are prepared 

in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 
in the UK 2018/19. Page 60



KEY DECISION? Yes/No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. None 
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. Draft Unaudited Financial Statements 2018/19.
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and
Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out.

Yes/No

Data Protection Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection  
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.  

Yes/No

Other Background Documents
Other Background documents available for inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: Governance Committee
SUBJECT: Annual Governance Statement
DATE OF DECISION: 10th June 2019
REPORT OF: Chief Financial Officer

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Peter Rogers Tel: 023 8083 2835

E-mail: peter.rogers@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: John Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4897

E-mail: john.harrison@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations the Council is required to 
develop and publish an Annual Governance Statement (‘AGS’). The AGS reports on 
the extent to which the Council has complied with its Code of Corporate Governance, 
including how it has monitored and evaluated the effectiveness of its governance 
arrangements in the year and on any planned changes in the coming period.
The Governance Committee is responsible for receiving, reviewing and approving the 
draft AGS.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To review the draft 2018-19 AGS (Appendix 1); and
(ii) To note the status of the 2017-18 
[...]
         Target Date: December 2018 

P
age 82



DECISION-MAKER: GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
SUBJECT: INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2018-19
DATE OF DECISION: 10th JUNE 2019
REPORT OF: CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Elizabeth Goodwin Tel: 023 8083 4616

E-mail: Elizabeth.Goodwin@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: John Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4897

E-mail: John.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
N/A
BRIEF SUMMARY
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2017 (PSIAS), requires the Chief Internal 
Auditor (CIA) to provide periodical updates to the Governance Committee on:

 Progress made against the agreed annual audit plan.
 Results of audit activities and
 Management’s response to risk that in the CIA’s judgement maybe 

unacceptable to the Authority
All other PSIAS requirements are communicated in either the charter or annual audit 
opinion, which are reported separately to this committee at various times throughout 
the year.

Internal Audit Progress for the period 1st April to 30th May 2019 is covered in the 
attached Appendix 1.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Governance Committee notes the Internal Audit Progress 
report for the period 1st April to 30th May 2019.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards the Chief 

Internal Auditor is required to provide an update on progress against the 
annual audit plan to the Governance Committee for information.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. None
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
4. None

Page 83

Agenda Item 11



Property/Other
5. None
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
6. The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 state ‘a relevant body 

must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its 
risk management, control and governance processes, taking into account the 
Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards.

Other Legal Implications: 
7. None
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
8. The report is for note only, there is no decision to be made.
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
9. None

KEY DECISION? No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Appendices 
1. Internal Audit Progress Report for the period 1st April to 30th May 2019.
2. Mobile Devices Audit Report
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and
Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out.

No

Data Protection Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection  
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.  

No

Other Background Documents
Other Background documents available for inspection at: Internal Audit Office, 
Civic Centre, Municipal, 1st floor, Rm 219.
Title of Background Paper(s):
None

Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

Page 84



Internal Audit Progress Report – 1st April to 30th May 2019 

 

Page 1 

 

 

 
 

Internal Audit Progress Report 

30th May 2019 
 

 

Elizabeth Goodwin - Chief Internal Auditor  

P
age 85

A
genda Item

 11
A

ppendix 1



Internal Audit Progress Report – 1st April to 30th May 2019 

 

Page 2 

 

Introduction 

The Internal Audit function is a statutory function for all Local Authorities. Southampton City Council Internal Audit service has an 
in-house team and a shared Chief Internal Auditor with Portsmouth City Council (PCC). The in house audit team is supported by 
audit & counter fraud staff from PCC under a collaborative working arrangement.  

The requirement for an internal audit function in local government is detailed within the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 
2015, which states that a relevant body must:  
 
‘Undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of it
[...]
 year period, covering the audits of the accounts for 
2018/19 to 2022/23. EY are writing to confirm the audit work that they propose to 
undertake for the 2019/20 financial year at Southampton City Council under those 
arrangements.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) The Governance Committee is invited to comment on and note the 
External Audit Fee Letter for the Year Ending 31 March 2020 as 
attached

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Issued in accordance with the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the 

National Audit Office’s Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of 
Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA Ltd, 
auditing standards and other professional requirements

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. The External Audit Fee Letter for the Year Ending 31 March 2020 has been 

provided to relevant senior managers for comment.

Page 115

Agenda Item 12

mailto:dwhite@uk.ey.com
mailto:hthompson2@uk.ey.com


RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
4. N/A
Property/Other
5. N/A
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
6. Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s Code of 

Audit Practice, the Statement of Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing standards and other professional 
requirements

Other Legal Implications: 
7. N/A
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
8. N/A
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
9. N/A
KEY DECISION? No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: N/A

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. The External Audit Fee Letter for the Year Ending 31 March 2020
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and
Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out.

No

Data Protection Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection  
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.  

No

Ot
[...]
c. John Harrison, Interim Service Director: Finance and Commercialisation
Councillor Eamonn Keogh, Chair of the Governance Committee

Page 122


	Agenda
	5 Minutes Of Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	14.5.19

	6 Freedom of Information, Data Protection & Regulation of Investigatory Powers Acts: Annual Review 2018-19
	7 HR Quarterly Statistics
	Enc. 1 for HR Quarterly Statistics
	Enc. 2 for HR Quarterly Statistics

	8 Review of Prudential Limits and Treasury Management Outturn 2018/19
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	9 Draft Financial Statements for 2018/19
	10 Annual Governance Statement
	Enc. 1 for Annual Governance Statement
	Enc. 2 for Annual Governance Statement

	11 Internal Audit Progress Report 2018-19
	Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Progress Report 2018-19
	Appendix 2 - Mobile Devices Report

	12 External Audit Fee Letter for Year Ending 31st March 2019
	External Audit Fee Letter for the Year Ending 31 March 2020




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 JUNE 2019 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Keogh (Chair), Kataria, White, G Galton and 
Professor Margetts 
 

Apologies: Councillors Harwood 
 

 
1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

RESOLVED:  Councillor Kataria be appointed as Vice-Chair for the 2019/20 Municipal 
Year.  
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 15th April 2019 and the 
Extraordinary Meeting on 14th May 2019 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION, DATA PROTECTION & REGULATION OF 
INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACTS: ANNUAL REVIEW 2018-19  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Director of Legal and Governance 
detailing the Freedom of Information, Data Protection and Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Acts Annual Review 2018-19.  The report provided statistical information for the 
financial year 2018-19 with regard to information governance and requests received 
under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA), the Environmental Information 
Regulations 2004 (EIR), the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) and the 
Council’s activity under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). 
 

4. HR QUARTERLY STATISTICS  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Service Director Human 
Resources and Organisational Development detailing Quarter 4 2018/9 HR statistics.  
The Committee requested that in relation to the sickness monitoring that evidence of 
the action plan that is in place is included in the quarterly reports and that a more 
detailed sickness specific report be submitted to a future meeting.  
 

5. REVIEW OF PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 
2018/19  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Interim Service Director of Finance and 
Commercialisation detailing the review of Prudential Limits and Treasury Management 
Outturn 2018/19.  The Committee also noted that a provisional date for Mandatory 
Treasury Management for all Elected Members was being sought with Arling Close who 
were the Local Authority’s Treasury Management Advisors. 
 
RESOLVED: 

(i) That the Treasury Management (TM) activities for 2018/19 and the outturn on 
the Prudential Indicators be noted; 

(ii) That the continued proactive approach to TM had led to reductions in 
borrowing costs and safeguarded investment income during the year be 
noted; 



 

- 2 - 
 

(iii) That the delegated authority to the S151 Officer to make any future changes 
which benefited the authority and to report back at the next Treasury update 
be continued; 

(iv) That due to the timing of this report, changes may still be required following 
the finalisation of capital and revenue budgets and therefore any significant 
changes to this report would be highlighted in the final version that was 
presented to Full Council. 

 
6. DRAFT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR 2018/19  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Interim Service Director of Finance 
and Commercialisation (S151) Officer providing an overview of the 2018/19 Draft 
Financial Statements in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  
The Committee noted that the Financial Statements 2018/19 were signed by the (S151) 
Officer on 15 May 2019 which was earlier than the statutory requirement to have the 
statements signed by the 31 May 2019.   
 
It was also noted that the audited Financial Statements for 2018/19 would be presented 
to the Committee on 29th July 2019 for approval.  
 

7. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Interim Service Director Finance 
and Commercialisation detailing the Annual Governance Statement in accordance with 
the Accounts and Audit Regulations the Council was required to develop and publish.  
The Annual Governance Statement reports on the extent to which the Council has 
complied with its Code of Corporate Governance, including how it had monitored and 
evaluated the effectiveness of its governance arrangements in the year and on any 
planned changes in the coming period. 
 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2018-19  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the 
Internal Audit Progress report for the period 1st April to 30th May 2019.  The Panel 
particularly noted the “no assurance” that had been given in relation to the mobile 
devices audit and the action plan and new policy that had now been put in place to deal 
with the situation.  It was noted that there would be a follow up after October 2019 
which was the latest implementation date within the action plan.  
 

9. EXTERNAL AUDIT FEE LETTER FOR YEAR ENDING 31ST MARCH 2019  

The Committee received and noted the External Audit Fee Letter for the Year Ending 
31 March 2020 as detailed in the appendix to the report which confirmed the audit work 
that was proposed to be undertaken for the 2019/20 financial year at Southampton City 
Council.  
 

 


